PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2567682

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
Name Execution Date				
Delikan Teebaalagiaa		Name	01/31/2012	
Pelikan Technologies	, INC.		01/31/2012	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ATA			
Name:	Sanofi-Aventis Deutschland GMBH			
Street Address:	Industriepark Hoechst			
Internal Address:	BLDG. K607			
City:	Frankfurt am Main			
State/Country:	GERMANY			
Postal Code:	D-65926			
				╡
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 1			
Property Type				- 11
Property Ty	<i>r</i> pe	Number		۲.
		Number		00077
Property Ty Application Number:		Number 5369		000000
	1395			
Application Number:	1395			
Application Number:	1395	5369		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	DATA 617-542-6	5369		40 00 4
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	DATA 617-542-0 IPDocketi be sent via US Mail	5369 5000 ngBOS@mintz.com when the email attempt is unsuccessful.		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Correspondent Name:	DATA 617-542-6 IPDocketi <i>he sent via US Mail</i> MINTZ LE	5369 5000 ngBOS@mintz.com <i>when the email attempt is unsuccessful.</i> EVIN		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA 617-542-6 IPDocketi <i>he sent via US Mail</i> MINTZ LE ONE FIN	5369 5000 ngBOS@mintz.com <i>when the email attempt is unsuccessful.</i> EVIN ANCIAL CENTER		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Correspondent Name:	DATA 617-542-6 IPDocketi <i>he sent via US Mail</i> MINTZ LE ONE FIN	5369 5000 ngBOS@mintz.com <i>when the email attempt is unsuccessful.</i> EVIN		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA 617-542-6 IPDocketi <i>he sent via US Mail</i> MINTZ LE ONE FIN, BOSTON	5369 5000 ngBOS@mintz.com <i>when the email attempt is unsuccessful.</i> EVIN ANCIAL CENTER		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA 617-542-0 IPDocketi De sent via US Mail MINTZ LE ONE FIN, BOSTON NUMBER:	5369 5000 ngBOS@mintz.com <i>when the email attempt is unsuccessful.</i> EVIN ANCIAL CENTER , MASSACHUSETTS 02111		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	DATA 617-542-0 IPDocketi De sent via US Mail MINTZ LE ONE FIN, BOSTON NUMBER:	5369 5000 ngBOS@mintz.com <i>when the email attempt is unsuccessful.</i> EVIN ANCIAL CENTER , MASSACHUSETTS 02111 45793-359C01US(2/2)		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will b Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE	DATA 617-542-0 IPDocketi De sent via US Mail MINTZ LE ONE FIN, BOSTON NUMBER:	5369 5000 ngBOS@mintz.com when the email attempt is unsuccessful. EVIN ANCIAL CENTER , MASSACHUSETTS 02111 45793-359C01US(2/2) PAUL DAVIS		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will b Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE Signature:	DATA 617-542-0 IPDocketi De sent via US Mail MINTZ LE ONE FIN, BOSTON NUMBER:	5369 5000 ngBOS@mintz.com when the email attempt is unsuccessful. EVIN ANCIAL CENTER , MASSACHUSETTS 02111 45793-359C01US(2/2) PAUL DAVIS /Paul Davis/		

Total Attachments: 4

source=45793-359C01US-Assignment-PEL2Sanofi#page1.tif source=45793-359C01US-Assignment-PEL2Sanofi#page2.tif source=45793-359C01US-Assignment-PEL2Sanofi#page3.tif source=45793-359C01US-Assignment-PEL2Sanofi#page4.tif

Assignment of Patent Rights

This Assignment of Patent Rights is made this 2nd day of February, 2012 (this "<u>Assignment</u>"), by Pelikan Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation, acting by and through Carol Wu, the duly authorized and appointed Chapter 7 Trustee of Pelikan Technologies, Inc. ("<u>Assignor</u>"), to Sanofi-Aventis Deutschland GmbH, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Germany and having its offices at Industriepark Hoechst, Bldg. K607, D-65926 Frankfurt am Main, Germany ("<u>Assignee</u>"). Capitalized words used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Purchase Agreement.

Pursuant to the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>"), between Seller and Buyer (as defined therein), and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee, all of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to (a) all patents and patent applications listed in **Schedule A-1**, attached hereto (collectively, and including all inventions and discoveries claimed or otherwise disclosed therein, the "<u>Patents</u>"); (b) all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, parents, continuations-in-part, divisionals and extensions (collectively "<u>Related Cases</u>") of the Patents; (c) any and all Patents (i) to which any or all of the foregoing directly or indirectly claims priority, and (ii) for which any or all of the foregoing directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority; and (d) all Related Cases (whether pending, issued, abandoned or filed in the future) and foreign counterparts to any or all of the foregoing, certificates of invention and equivalent rights worldwide (collectively "Patent Rights").

In addition, Assignor agrees to and hereby does sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee all rights (i) in and to causes of action and enforcement rights for the Patent Rights including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief and other remedies for past, present and future infringement of the Patent Rights, (ii) the right to apply (or continue prosecution) in any and all countries of the world for patents, design patents, utility models, certificates of invention or other governmental grants for the Patent Rights, including under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement or understanding, and (iii) the rights, if any, to revive prosecution of any abandoned Patent Rights.

Assignor also hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents or certificates of invention or equivalent which may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon Assignor, its successor, assigns and other legal representatives.

PATENT REEL: 031355 FRAME: 0167

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at *fleasant* HII, <u>chipernia</u> on this <u>3/5</u> day of Eebruary, 2012. *SANRAI*9

ASSIGNOR

Pelikan Technologies, Inc., acting by and through Carol Wu, the duly authorized and appointed Chapter 7 Trustee of Pelikan Technologies, Inc.

By: <u>Alle Chapter 1 Sutt of</u> Richan Sechnologies, INC. Name: <u>CAROL DU</u> Title: <u>Chapter 7 Trustes of</u> Rickan Technologies, Duc State of California Contra Costa County

I, a notary public for the state aforesaid, do hereby certify that Carol Wu, the signatory above, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing Assignment on behalf of the bankruptcy estate of Pelikan Technologies, Inc. as such person's free and voluntary acts.

January IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and notorial seal this day of February, 2012.

HEATHER A. HARPER OTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA COMMISSION # 1796753 CONTRA COSTA COUNTY My Comm. Exp. April 26, 2012 My commission expires:

pril 28,2012

Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 031355 FRAME: 0168

Schedule A-1(e):

Pelikan's Pending US Patent Applications

11/318,335
11/317,659
11/318,087
10/452,815
10/541,124
11/176,562
10/558,976
10/550 965
10/558,865
11/302,423
11/324,001
11/050 205
11/352,385
11/244,311
11/317,681
10/574,242
10/574,373
11/414,242
11/417 213
11/417,312
11/536,720
11/534,977
10/00 020
12/089,038
11/539,945
11/622,389
11/624,736
11/625,152
11/691,306
11/735,599
11/735,817
11/738,576
11/763,551
.11/703,331
11/813,014
12/055,973
11/768,633
11/778,235
11/972,021
12/108,164
12/108,169
12/127,428
12/179,775
12/242,174
12/243,673
12/325,732
12/323,132
12/326,962

PATENT REEL: 031355 FRAME: 0169

12/326,698
12/335,760
12/335,765
12/335,769
12/335,808
12/335,813
12/337,871
12/354,173
12/360,364
12/421,776
12/640,446
12/696,298
12/696,402
61/324,659
61/325,129
12/767,311
12/744,514
61/350,625
61/351,013
12/797,706
61/353,040
12/861,514
12/868,972
12/942,246

PATENT REEL: 031355 FRAME: 0170

RECORDED: 10/07/2013